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- JULY 6, 1971

COMMISSIONERS! PROCEEDINGS

REGUIAR MEETING

The Commissioners met at iO:bO o'clock A, M., all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held .June 1-2 and 14, 1971 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPCRTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

BILLS as follows were paid :

Pacific Poyer & Light Co.
Wyo. Dep't of Revenue
City Water Department

C. R. Sheehan

County Welfare Department
Ruth Cables

Donald S. Johnson

R. G. Engstrom

Mary Bradford

Iris Delude

Lillian Newell

Rubyalice Ross

Helen Sturm

LaVerne Ziler

B. G. Michie
Marie Backstrom
Moreen Day

Mary Aydelott

C. W, Ogburn
Floyd Rodabaugh
E. H. Breniman
James D,McCulloch
Edward Tierney
Keith Liddicoat
Diana Dee Sanchez
John D. Moore
Paul Fultz

R. J. Korkow
Glen Glidden

Roy Sims

Joe W. Evans

Rod Johnson
Martha Arellano

Oscar A. Hall

K. W, Keldsen

Alice L. Newell
Charlotte Romick
Ruth Cables

State Bank & Trust
Christel J. Humphreys
Jake Cruz

Grace Cruz

Charlotte A. Harberts
The Mills Company

Pioneer Printing Co.
Casper Tpibune

Forrest Russell
Address-Multi.Corp

Treck Photo Inc.

Paul R. Fultz

National Sheriff's Assoc.
Continental 0il Co, Mont.
Continental 0il Co. Colo.
Cooper Chevrolet

Entenmann-Rovin Co,
Golden Spike Restaurant
Zeiger Enterprises
Bi-Rite Drug .

Itek Business Products
S. K. Briggs

William G. Brunskill
Foster P, & H. Service
Gambles Store # 1156
Garvin Sanitation

Hi-Way Drug

Johnson Service Co.
Lovinger Co.

Pioneer Lumber Co.
Rawlins Insurors
Wyo.Wholesale Inc

James E, Cashman M. D.
Carbon Co. Mental Health
Xerox Corporation

Wyo. Ind. Institute

Electric Service
License plates
Water service
Postage

Welfare Payment
Mileage & Expense
Water Commissioner
County Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Députy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary

Co.Treasurer-Salary

Deputy Treas.Salary

Deputy Treas.Salary

Deputy Treas.Salary

County Sheriff-Salary

Dep.Sheriff & Jailor Salary

Dep.Sheriff & Jailor Salary

Dep.Sheriff & Jailor Salary
. Dep.Sheriff & Jailor Salary

Dep.Sheriff & Jailor Salary

D&p.Sheriff & Stenographer Sal.

D&p.Sheriff Salary

Dep.Sheriff Salary

Dep.Sheriff Salary

Dep.Sheriff Salary

Dep.Sheriff Salary

Dep.Sheriff Salary

Dep.Sheriff Salary

Jail Matron-Salary

Cgunty Atty-Salary
Deputy Atty-Salary

", Sec. Attys Salary

Clerk Court-Salary
Dep/ Clerk-Salary
Cables Assignment
Dep.Clerk-Salary
CH&J Custodian Salary
. CH&J Custodian Salary
PHNurse-Sec. Salary
Supplies

Supplies-Clerk
Supplies-Assessor

. - Dep.Assessor-Salary
Supplies-Assessor
Supplies-Sheriff
Deputy Sheriff-Expense
Insurance
Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Car Expense

Sheriff-Supplies

- Sheriff-Expense
Sheriff-Car Expense
Supplies
C. H. Supplies
Court Attorney
Court-Witness
CH&J Repairs
CH&J Sipplies
Trash hauling May

Jail-medicine

CH&J Repairs

CH&J Supplies

CH&J Supplies

CH&J Insurance

CH&J Supplies

Health Officer-Mileage
Mental Health June
Rent & Sup.Xerox

Care of Boys

292.92 _
1.00
65.73
500.00
L&775. 96
260,40
67420
334.71
256.70
256.10
264,50
268.00
105.70

605.93
347,01
259.60
247.00
666.23
405.30
415.50
407.80
341,00
391.30
258.90
367.70
157.15
134.70

22,45

22.45
112.25

22.45
163.00

642,60
352.70
290,50
592.88
304,31

50.00
149,49
361.10
251.10
286.30
121.10

11.43
14,00
322.78
20.35
10.30
62,25
26.66
201.26
92,77
2.49

92.37
38.76
141.25
45.52
323.00
60.00
40.00
23155
3.49
15.00

2090
151.25
34.00
7.70
280.00
8.30
16.60
400,00
108.50
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June 6, 1971
Pitney-Bowes ,
Board of State Supply
J, A. Waatti Map Co.
James O, Young

R. A. Hakala

Ida Johnson

Hazel Matson

Myrtle McJunkin
Cecil Alice Johnson
Beverly Wiseman

Bi-Rite Drug
Phillips Petroleum Co.

" Flora A. Garinger

Mountain Bell ‘
Wyo.Highway Department
Valerie Ross .

J. E, Cashman M. D.
Continental Oil Co.
Craig Tire Mileage Inc.
Foster Lumber Co.

Gulf 0il Corporation -
Lefforge Motor Co.
River Street Motor Co.
Shepards

U. S. Welding Supply Inc.
Unidn Supply Co.

Wyoming State Penn.
Yampa Valley Elec. Assoc.
Beyerly Sjolin

Eileen Erickson

Richard S. Barker

‘Wyoming Girls' School

Dean M. Miller
Ronald W. Paul

Dorothy Tolleth
.Colonial L,fe & Acc. Ins.

 Wyoming Medical Service

.Ohio Life Insurance
Wyo.Retire System
C. L. BRates

S. K. Briggs

. Northern Gas Co.

The Mills Co.
F. B. Fishburn

Jesse Pacheco
Larry L. Shriner
Ann 'C, Shepard
Jeanne Wilson
Eppie 'Esquibel
Frank S. Conaway
Gilbert Blumenthal
Garvin Samitation
Pioneer Lumber Co.
F. B. Cronberg
Edna Jackson

A, P. Kirsch M.D.
D. L. Decker M, D.
Opal M. Gardner
Ralph W. Jons
Herbert Wojahn
Carl L. Vyvey
Carl H., Anderson
David Brooks
George F. Buckendorf
Richard Corson
Frank S. Conaway
Wilbert Irene

D. M, Jackson
Robert J. Korkow
Theodore Lindi
John Maffoni Sr.
Joe Mascaranes
Buster Makinen
Melton Newell

L. C., Pendleton
L. C. Reed

Daniel L. Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel
John Niland '
John Orton

Gene T.McMillen
George Leavengood
Rgd Desert Diesel
Wyo. Retire System
Workmen's Compensation
First National Bank
Wyo. Retire System

Supplies

Supplies

Supplies

Justice Peace-Salary
Assessor-Salary
Dgp.Assessor-Salary
Dep.Assessor-Salary
Dep.Assessor-Salary
Ass't Assessor-Salary
Dep.Assesgor-Salary

Assessor-Supplies
Sheriff-Car expemse
Justice Peace-Rent
Telephone Service

.State radios

Co. Clerk Ass' t;Salary
Health Officer-Salary

R & B Gas & 0il

B Tires
Parts

vl
R0 Ro Re

B Parts

R & B Electric Service
Co.Agent,Sec.Salary
Co.Agent.Sec.Salary
Justice Peace-Rent

Care of Girls
Justice.Peace Bond Premium
fss't Agent-Mil & Expense

H., D, A. Mil & Expense
Employees-Ins.July
Employees-Elue Cross Ins.
Employees-Ins. July
Employees Retire-June
Court App'td Attorney
Court App'td Attorney
C.H.& Jail-Heat

Supplies

Court-Witness

C.H.Custodian-Salary
Coroner-Mil & Supplies
Health Nurse-Mil & Expense
Health Nurse-Mil & Expense

"Health Office-Janitor -

Justice Peace=Sal & Rent
Justice Peace-Sal & Rént
Trash Haul-June CH&J

Health Office-Supplies
Justice Peace-Rgnt & Mileage
Justice Peace-Rent

Coroner-Per diem
Autopsy-Scott
Justice-Court. Bonds
Water Com-Salary & Mileage
Water Com-Salary & Mileage
Water Com-Salary & Mileage

R & B Salary
R & B Salary
R & B Salary
R & B Salary
R & B Salary
R & B Salary
R & B Balary
R & B Balary
R & B Salary
R & B Salary
R & B Balary
R & B Salary
R & B Salary
R & B Salary
R & B Salary
R & B Salary
R & B Salary

Co.Com-Per Diem & Expense
Co.ComyPer Diem & Expense
Co.Com.Per diem & Expense
C. D. Director-Salary

R & B Motor -
Co.Portion-Retirement-June
Comp.Peace Officers—June
Withholding Tax
RETIREMEBT-QUARTERLY

5.30
30.00
24,00

- 221.89
604,93
255.40
267 .40

. 228,46
258.00
303.80

51.70
6.01
20.00
605.79
.190.00
165.90
9.78
38.88
23.62
5.28
68068
-10.58
49.73

64.55
9.08
12.15
21.00
302.90
137.99
20.00
15.00
15.75
76.82

36.90
56.90°
479,40
104,15
995.49
275.00
30.00
115.01
295.22
25.00

90.52
23.00
108.64
110.50
50.00
146.40
123.60
15.00
18.66
61.00
20.00

100.00
75,00
6.00
268,00
334.60
48,25
465.55
456.85
L74,25
413.25
L2545

Ll 25
510.40
. bu8.25
125.72
493.55
456.85
451.45
456.85
477.00 .

549.10
67.35
1590“0
19.13
51.19
76.41
1000.00
995.49
72.12
2794,00
1480.99
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July 6, 1971

A motion was made by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the following resolution was
adopted, to wit:

OLD PROJECT FAP 59-A-R-I, MEDICINE BOW-RAWLINS ROAD:

RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, deem that a portion of old
Project .FAP 59-A%*R*I, The Medicine Bow-Rawlins Road, described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the SWiNWi of Section4, T. 22 N., R. 80 W. on the westerly boundary of the new
right of way as same_is described in an Agreement between the Union Pacific Railroad Company and the State
of Wyoming, said agreement being dated December 20, 1948, which point of beginning is north 3350~ fe2t &nd.: ti- .
west 1455 feet from the southwest corner of said Section 4; thence in a westerly direction following the<a1§§§5;nt
alignment of old Project FAP 59-A-R-I for a distance of 6.943 miles, more or less, across Sections 4,5 and
6 of T.22 N., R. 80W., Sections 1, 12, 11, 14, 15 and 16 of T.22 N.,R.81W., all of the 6th P.M., Carbon
County, .Wyoming, to a point of ending on the East Corporate Limits of the Town of Elmo, said point of end-
ing being located in Section 16 of said township and range and being north 121 feet from the southeast
corner of the SWiNWi of said section 16; being no longer used or nedessary for State .Highway purposes, would,
in the best interest of the public, be a necessary and desirable extension of the Carbon County Road System.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the said Board do hereby declare that Carbon County will assume agl
responsibility with regard to repair, service and maintenance of the above described portion of the old
Medicine Bow-Rawlins road upon relinquishment by the State Highway Commission of hyomlng to Carbon County,

Dated this 6th day of July, A. D., 1971.

ATTEST: . COU Y COMMISSIONERS

MEMBER

EMBER

Thereupen the Board adjourned until the following day.

July 7..1971. The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

DEPUTY CGUNTY ASSESSOR: The Board approved the appoin£ment ef Beverly Wiseman as Députy County Assessor.
DEPUTY éIVIL DEFENSE DIRECTOR: The Beard appointed Allen Bergstrand as assistant Civil Defense Director.
BONDS ae follows were approved. .

Oliver A.McGinley, Justice Peace in Shirley Basin, Justice precinct No. 2 for a term ending Jan. 1, 1973.

$1500.00
Elmer G. Peterson, Treasurer Carbon County Predatory Animal Board 6-1-71 to 6-1-72 $5000.00
Lillian 'T. Rendle, Treasurer, Carbon County Library, 7-1-71 to 7-1-72 $3000.00

SALE OF "'COUNTY PROPERTY: Lot 12 in Block 3 in the Town of Elmo, to Wayne Klemola of Hanna for $25.00
MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT: The being no protests entered, Malt Beverage License No. 292 was gr;nted to
Overland Trail Inn Inc. for the sum of $100.00. July %, 1971 to July 7, 1972. Sec.l9, Twp.19.,R 78 W,
A moticn was made by MclMillen, seconded by Orton and carried whereby the following resolution was -

adopted, to wit: RESOLUTION

RIVERSIDE-SOUTHWEST ROAD, PROJECT S-0401 (6)

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon Count, Wyoming, deem the public interest re-
quires that a road be established to be known as ?1ver51de-uouthwest Road, Project S-0k01 (6), described
as follows:

Commencing at a point on the west bouddary of Section 18, T,14N,, R 84W, from the northwest cornerof
Lot &4 of said section 18 bears northerly a distance of 670 feet, more or less;

Thence in a northreasterly direction for a distance of approximately 7.1 miles across Sections 18,17,
16,9,10, 3,2,11 and all of T. 14 N., R. &4+ W, of the 6th P.M., Wyoming, tc a point on the north corporate
limits of the Town of Rivzrside.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the said Board do hereby initiate the procedure for the establish-

ment of daid road , and declare their intention to establish said road by following out the provisions of

Section 24-43, Wyoming Statutes, 1957, not inconsistent therewith.
‘j/%ifjj}SIONERS
Chairman

ay of July, A. D. 1971
: V%

Dates this 6t

ounty Clerk d

Attest:
(Seal)

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned, until July 26,1971, whcih in the Commissioners
Cffice in the Courthousé, at which time the annual County Budget hearing will be held.

ATTEST:. F TX) COMYISSIONERS

Chairman




