

JULY 6, 1971

## COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Commissioners met at 10:00 o'clock A. M., all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held June 1-2 and 14, 1971 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

BILLS as follows were paid :

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	292.92
Wyo. Dep't of Revenue	License plates	1.00
City Water Department	Water service	65.73
C. R. Sheehan	Postage	500.00
County Welfare Department	Welfare Payment	46775. 96
Ruth Cables	Mileage & Expense	133.64
Donald S. Johnson	Water Commissioner	260.40
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	674.20
Mary Bradford	Deputy Clerk-Salary	334.71
Iris DeLude	Deputy Clerk-Salary	256.70
Lilliañ Newell	Deputy Clerk-Salary	256.10
Rubyalice Ross	Deputy Clerk-Salary	264.50
Helen Sturm	Deputy Clerk-Salary	268.00
LaVerne Ziler	Deputy Clerk-Salary	105.70
B. G. Michie	Co.Treasurer-Salary	605.93
Marie Backstrom	Deputy Treas.Salary	347.01
Moreen Day	Deputy Treas.Salary	259.60
Mary Aydelott	Deputy Treas.Salary	247.00
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff-Salary	666.23
Floyd Rodabaugh	Dep.Sheriff & Jailer Salary	405.30
E. H. Breniman	Dep.Sheriff & Jailer Salary	415.50
James D.McCulloch	Dep.Sheriff & Jailer Salary	407.80
Edward Tierney	Dep.Sheriff & Jailer Salary	341.00
Keith Liddicoat	Dep.Sheriff & Jailer Salary	391.30
Diana Dee Sanchez	Dep.Sheriff & Stenographer Sal.	258.90
John D. Moore	Dep.Sheriff Salary	367.70
Paul Fultz	Dep.Sheriff Salary	157.15
R. J. Korkow	Dep.Sheriff Salary	134.70
Glen Glidden	Dep.Sheriff Salary	22.45
Roy Sims	Dep.Sheriff Salary	22.45
Joe W. Evans	Dep.Sheriff Salary	112.25
Rod Johnson	Dep.Sheriff Salary	22.45
Martha Arellano	Jail Matron-Salary	163.00
Oscar A. Hall	County Atty-Salary	642.60
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy Atty-Salary	352.70
Alice L. Newell	Sec. Atty <sup>1</sup> Salary	290.50
Charlotte Romick	Clerk Court-Salary	592.88
Ruth Cables	Dep/ Clerk-Salary	304.31
State Bank & Trust	Cables Assignment	50.00
Christel J. Humphreys	Dep.Clerk-Salary	149.49
Jake Cruz	CH&J Custodian Salary	361.10
Grace Cruz	CH&J Custodian Salary	251.10
Charlotte A. Harberts	PHNurse-Sec. Salary	286.30
The Mills Company	Supplies	121.10
Pioneer Printing Co.	Supplies-Clerk	11.43
Casper Tribune	Supplies-Assessor	14.00
Forrest Russell	Dep.Assessor-Salary	322.78
Address-Multi.Corp	Supplies-Assessor	20.35
Treck Photo Inc.	Supplies-Sheriff	10.30
Paul R. Fultz	Deputy Sheriff-Expense	62.25
National Sheriff's Assoc.	Insurance	26.66
Continental Oil Co. Mont.	Sheriff-Car Expense	201.26
Continental Oil Co. Colo.	Sheriff-Car Expense	92.77
Cooper Chevrolet	Sheriff-Car Expense	2.49
Entenmann-Rovin Co.	Sheriff-Supplies	92.37
Golden Spike Restaurant	Sheriff-Expense	38.76
Zeiger Enterprises	Sheriff-Car Expense	141.25
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies	45.52
Itek Business Products	C. H. Supplies	323.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	60.00
William G. Brunskill	Court-Witness	40.00
Foster P. & H. Service	CH&J Repairs	231.55
Gambles Store # 1156	CH&J Supplies	3.49
Garvin Sanitation	Trash hauling May	15.00
Hi-Way Drug	Jail-medicine	2.90
Johnson Service Co.	CH&J Repairs	151.25
Lovinger Co.	CH&J Supplies	34.00
Pioneer Lumber Co.	CH&J Supplies	7.70
Rawlins Insurors	CH&J Insurance	280.00
Wyo.Wholesale Inc	CH&J Supplies	8.30
James E. Cashman M. D.	Health Officer-Mileage	16.60
Carbon Co. Mental Health	Mental Health June	400.00
Xerox Corporation	Rent & Sup.Xerox	123.34
Wyo. Ind. Institute	Care of Boys	108.50

June 6, 1971

Pitney-Bowes	Supplies	5.30
Board of State Supply	Supplies	30.00
J. A. Waatti Map Co.	Supplies	24.00
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	221.89
R. A. Hakala	Assessor-Salary	604.93
Ida Johnson	Dep.Assessor-Salary	255.40
Hazel Matson	Dep.Assessor-Salary	267.40
Myrtle McJunkin	Dep.Assessor-Salary	228.46
Cecil Alice Johnson	Ass't Assessor-Salary	258.00
Beverly Wiseman	Dep.Assessor-Salary	303.80
Bi-Rite Drug	Assessor-Supplies	51.70
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff-Car expense	6.01
Flora A. Garinger	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	605.79
Wyo. Highway Department	State radios	190.00
Valerie Ross	Co. Clerk Ass't-Salary	90.06
J. E. Cashman M. D.	Health Officer-Salary	165.90
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	9.78
Craig Tire Mileage Inc.	R & B Tires	38.88
Foster Lumber Co.	R & B Parts	23.62
Gulf Oil Corporation	R & B Gas & Oil	5.28
Lefforge Motor Co.	R & B Parts	68.68
River Street Motor Co.	R & B Parts	10.58
Shepards	R & B Parts	49.73
U. S. Welding Supply Inc.	R & B Parts	64.55
Union Supply Co.	R & B Parts	9.08
Wyoming State Penn.	R & B Parts	12.15
Yampa Valley Elec. Assoc.	R & B Electric Service	21.00
Beverly Sjolin	Co.Agent,Sec.Salary	302.90
Eileen Erickson	Co.Agent.Sec.Salary	137.99
Richard S. Barker	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls	15.00
Dean M. Miller	Justice Peace Bond Premium	15.75
Ronald W. Paul	Ass't Agent-Mil & Expense	76.82
Dorothy Tolleth	H. D. A. Mil & Expense	36.90
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.	Employees-Ins.July	56.90
Wyoming Medical Service	Employees-Blue Cross Ins.	479.40
Ohio Life Insurance	Employees-Ins. July	104.15
Wyo. Retire System	Employees Retire-June	995.49
C. L. Bates	Court App'td Attorney	275.00
S. K. Briggs	Court App'td Attorney	30.00
Northern Gas Co.	C.H. & Jail-Heat	115.01
The Mills Co.	Supplies	295.22
F. B. Fishburn	Court-Witness	25.00
Jesse Pacheco	C.H.Custodian-Salary	90.52
Larry L. Shriner	Coroner-Mil & Supplies	23.00
Ann C. Shepard	Health Nurse-Mil & Expense	108.64
Jeanne Wilson	Health Nurse-Mil & Expense	110.50
Eppie Esquibel	Health Office-Janitor -	50.00
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	146.40
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	123.60
Garvin Sanitation	Trash Haul-June CH&J	15.00
Pioneer Lumber Co.	Health Office-Supplies	18.66
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage	61.00
Edna Jackson	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
A. P. Kirsch M.D.	Coroner-Per diem	100.00
D. L. Decker M. D.	Autopsy-Scott	75.00
Opal M. Gardner	Justice-Court. Bonds	6.00
Ralph W. Jons	Water Com-Salary & Mileage	298.00
Herbert Wojahn	Water Com-Salary & Mileage	334.60
Carl L. Vyvey	Water Com-Salary & Mileage	319.60
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Salary	448.25
David Brooks	R & B Salary	465.55
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Salary	456.85
Richard Corson	R & B Salary	474.25
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Salary	413.25
Wilbert Irene	R & B Salary	425.45
D. M. Jackson	R & B Salary	444.25
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Salary	510.40
Theodore Lindi	R & B Salary	448.25
John Maffoni Sr.	R & B Salary	125.72
Joe Mascaranes	R & B Salary	493.55
Buster Makinen	R & B Salary	456.85
Melton Newell	R & B Salary	451.45
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Salary	456.85
L. C. Reed	R & B Salary	477.00
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Salary	549.10
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Salary	67.35
John Niland	Co.Com-Per Diem & Expense	159.40
John Orton	Co.Com.Per Diem & Expense	19.13
Gene T. McMillen	Co.Com.Per diem & Expense	51.19
George Leavengood	C. D. Director-Salary	76.41
Red Desert Diesel	R & B Motor -	1000.00
Wyo. Retire System	Co.Portion-Retirement-June	995.49
Workmen's Compensation	Comp.Peace Officers-June	72.12
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	2794.00
Wyo. Retire System	RETIREMENT-QUARTERLY	1480.99

July 6, 1971

A motion was made by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

OLD PROJECT FAP 59-A-R-I, MEDICINE BOW-RAWLINS ROAD:

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, deem that a portion of old Project FAP 59-A-R-I, The Medicine Bow-Rawlins Road, described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$  of Section 4, T. 22 N., R. 80 W. on the westerly boundary of the new right of way as same is described in an Agreement between the Union Pacific Railroad Company and the State of Wyoming, said agreement being dated December 20, 1948, which point of beginning is north 3350 feet and west 1455 feet from the southwest corner of said Section 4; thence in a westerly direction following the alignment alignment of old Project FAP 59-A-R-I for a distance of 6.943 miles, more or less, across Sections 4,5 and 6 of T.22 N., R. 80W., Sections 1, 12, 11, 14, 15 and 16 of T.22 N., R.81W., all of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming, to a point of ending on the East Corporate Limits of the Town of Elmo, said point of ending being located in Section 16 of said township and range and being north 121 feet from the southeast corner of the SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$  of said section 16; being no longer used or necessary for State Highway purposes, would, in the best interest of the public, be a necessary and desirable extension of the Carbon County Road System.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the said Board do hereby declare that Carbon County will assume all responsibility with regard to repair, service and maintenance of the above described portion of the old Medicine Bow-Rawlins road upon relinquishment by the State Highway Commission of Wyoming to Carbon County.

Dated this 6th day of July, A. D., 1971.

Attest: *R. Bergstrand* COUNTY CLERK

*John Niland* CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

*Beverly Wiseman* MEMBER

*John Orton* MEMBER

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

July 7, 1971. The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

DEPUTY COUNTY ASSESSOR: The Board approved the appointment of Beverly Wiseman as Deputy County Assessor.

DEPUTY CIVIL DEFENSE DIRECTOR: The Board appointed Allen Bergstrand as assistant Civil Defense Director.

BONDS as follows were approved.

Oliver A. McGinley, Justice Peace in Shirley Basin, Justice precinct No. 2 for a term ending Jan. 1, 1973. \$1500.00

Elmer G. Peterson, Treasurer Carbon County Predatory Animal Board 6-1-71 to 6-1-72 \$5000.00

Lillian T. Rendle, Treasurer, Carbon County Library, 7-1-71 to 7-1-72 \$3000.00

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: Lot 12 in Block 3 in the Town of Elmo, to Wayne Klemola of Hanna for \$25.00

MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT: The being no protests entered, Malt Beverage License No. 292 was granted to

Overland Trail Inn Inc. for the sum of \$100.00. July 7, 1971 to July 7, 1972. Sec.19., Twp.19., R. 78 W.

A motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Orton and carried whereby the following resolution was

adopted, to wit:

R E S O L U T I O N

RIVERSIDE-SOUTHWEST ROAD, PROJECT S-0401 (6)

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon Count, Wyoming, deem the public interest requires that a road be established to be known as Riverside-Southwest Road, Project S-0401 (6), described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the west boundary of Section 18, T.14N., R.84W. from the northwest corner of Lot 4 of said section 18 bears northerly a distance of 670 feet, more or less;

Thence in a northeasterly direction for a distance of approximately 7.1 miles across Sections 18,17, 16,9,10, 3,2,11 and all of T. 14 N., R. 84 W. of the 6th P.M., Wyoming, to a point on the north corporate limits of the Town of Riverside.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the said Board do hereby initiate the procedure for the establishment of said road, and declare their intention to establish said road by following out the provisions of Section 24-43, Wyoming Statutes, 1957, not inconsistent therewith.

Dates this 6th day of July, A. D. 1971

Attest: *R. Bergstrand* County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

(Seal)

*John Niland* Chairman

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned, until July 26,1971, whcih in the Commissioners Office in the Courthouse, at which time the annual County Budget hearing will be held.

ATTEST: *R. Bergstrand*

COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

*John Niland* Chairman